## PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

# CERTIFICATE REGARDING THE CONDUCT OF THE REFERENDUM POLL <u>APPLICATION PROCEDURE REPLACING</u> <u>THE QUALIFIED VOTERS REGISTRATION PROCEDURE</u>

### <u>CERTIFICATE OF RESULTS</u> BY VIRTUE OF ARTICLE 555 L.E.R.M.

### BY-LAW

### NUMBER CA29 0040-49

BY-LAW CA29 0040-49 ENTITLED "BY-LAW MODIFYING ZONING BY-LAW CA29 0040 IN ORDER TO REPEAL C-4-269 AND C-4-270 COMMERCIAL ZONES TO CREATE C-4-269-2 COMMERCIAL ZONE WEST OF BOULEVARD SAINT-JEAN, BETWEEN BOULEVARD DE PIERREFONDS AND BOULEVARD GOUIN OUEST, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE USE CATEGORIES "RETAIL SALE AND SERVICES" (C1), "COMMERCIAL ENTERTAINMENT, ACCOMODATION AND RESTORATION" (C2), "TOOL OR EQUIPMENT RENTAL SERVICE" (6352) AND "MULTYFAMILY HOUSING" (H3) AS WELL AS THE RELATED STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS"

I, the undersigned, Alice Ferrandon, Pierrefonds-Roxboro Secretary of the Borough, certify that a referendum poll application procedure replacing the qualified voters registration procedure regarding by-law CA29 0040-49 was held from June 14 to June 28, 2021.

THAT **31** persons were qualified to vote on said by-law.

THAT 14 applications were required for a referendum poll to be held.

THAT 14 valid written referendum poll applications were received.

Consequently, said by-law must be subject to a referendum poll.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I give this certificate this twenty-ninth day of June of the year 2021.

Alice Ferrandon, Attorney Secretary of the Borough